# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Milliken & Company | 08/30/2012     |

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Sage Automotive Interiors, Inc. |  |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 295 Broadcast Drive             |  |  |
| City:           | Spartanburg                     |  |  |
| State/Country:  | SOUTH CAROLINA                  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 29303                           |  |  |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6019799 |
| Patent Number: | 6136730 |
| Patent Number: | 6541402 |
| Patent Number: | 6641829 |
| Patent Number: | 6672114 |
| Patent Number: | 6705129 |
| Patent Number: | 6769146 |
| Patent Number: | 6832419 |
| Patent Number: | 6833335 |
| Patent Number: | 6835677 |
| Patent Number: | 6866911 |
| Patent Number: | 6981394 |
| Patent Number: | 7018429 |
| Patent Number: | 7320947 |
| Patent Number: | 7371700 |
|                | DATENT  |

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029102 FRAME: 0967

| Patent Number: | 7381447 |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7384681 |
| Patent Number: | 7399519 |
| Patent Number: | 7435264 |
| Patent Number: | 7481079 |
| Patent Number: | 7524551 |
| Patent Number: | 7550017 |
| Patent Number: | 7592048 |
| Patent Number: | 7635439 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8642402477

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 864-242-6440

Email: tom.epting@smithmoorelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Epting

Address Line 1: Smith Moore Leatherwood LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 87

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 05011402.000004  |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Thomas W. Epting |

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Milliken - Sage January 2012 Assignment#page1.tif source=Milliken - Sage January 2012 Assignment#page2.tif source=Milliken - Sage January 2012 Assignment#page3.tif source=Milliken - Sage January 2012 Assignment#page4.tif

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of January <u>3</u>, 2012 (the "<u>Effective</u> <u>Date</u>") between:

Milliken & Company, a Delaware corporation ("Milliken")

920 Milliken Road M-495

Spartanburg, South Carolina 29303, U.S.A.

Attention: Robert Lanning Telephone: (1-864) 503-1537 Facsimile: (1-864) 503-1999; and

Sage Automotive Interiors, Inc., a South Carolina corporation ("Sage")

295 Broadcast Drive

Spartanburg, South Carolina 29303, U.S.A.

Attention: Brian McSharry Telephone: (1-864) 503-2163 Facsimile: (1-864) 246-2150.

#### Recitals

WHEREAS, Milliken and Sage have entered into a certain Intellectual Property Rights Agreement, dated September 4, 2009 (the "IPR Agreement"), pursuant to which Milliken granted Sage a license to certain patents and patent applications owned by Milliken;

WHEREAS, Milliken has elected to relinquish certain of the patents and patent applications licensed to Sage in the IPR Agreement and, as required by the IPR Agreement, has notified Sage of its intent to relinquish such patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, Sage has notified Milliken of its intent to assume responsibility for the maintenance and prosecution of the patents and patent applications that Milliken has elected to relinquish;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises in this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

# 1. Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications.

- a. <u>Assignment</u>. Milliken hereby assigns to Sage its entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on <u>Attachment A</u> hereto (the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>").
- **b.** <u>Further Documentation</u>. Milliken agrees to execute any additional documents reasonably necessary to effect this Assignment or to confirm Sage's ownership of the Assigned Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Milliken has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

| MILLIKEN & COMPANY   |  |
|--|--|
| By: Delira Gements   |  |
| Name: Debra Clements   |  |
| Title: Counsel & Corporate Secretary   |  |
| CERTIFICATE OF A   | ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  |
| STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  |  |
| COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG  |  |
| On August 30, 2012 , before me, in and for the State and County indicated above Debra Clements , who is known acknowledged to me that he/she executed the for capacity, and that, by his/her signature on the for which the person acted executed the foregoing in | , personally appeared to me to be the same individual and pregoing instrument in his/her authorized pregoing instrument, the entity upon behalf of |
| Witness my hand and official seal.   |  |
| Girde Jewell   |  |
| Notary Signature   | Seal   |
| MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 9, 2013   |  |

# ATTACHMENT A SCHEDULE OF ASSIGNED PATENTS

| Application No. or Patent No. | Country | Title   | U.S. Equivalent |
|-------------------------------|---------|---|-----------------|
| 6,019,799                     | U.S.    | Method and Apparatus to Space Dye<br>Yarn   |                 |
| 6,136,730                     | U.S.    | Fluid Shield Fabric   |                 |
| 6,541,402                     | U.S.    | Fluid Shield Fabric   |                 |
| 6,641,829                     | U.S.    | Topical Application of Solid<br>Antimicrobials to Carpet Pile Fibers<br>during Carpet Manufacture     |                 |
| 6,672,114                     | U.S.    | Apparatus for Batch Dyeing  |                 |
| 6,705,129                     | U.S.    | Circular Knitting Machine for<br>Multicolor Plush   |                 |
| 6,769,146                     | U.S.    | Transportation Seat with Release Barrier Fabrics  |                 |
| 6,832,419                     | U.S.    | Method of Making Pile Fabric  |                 |
| 6,833,335                     | U.S.    | Barrier Fabric  |                 |
| 6,835,677                     | U.S.    | Composite for Use in the Manufacture of Transportation Vehicle Seating Trim                           |                 |
| 6,866,911                     | U.S.    | Pile Fabric having Conditioned Pile<br>Ends   |                 |
| 6,981,394                     | U.S.    | Textile Fabric having Randomly Arranged Yarn Segments of Variable Texture and Crystalline Orientation |                 |
| 7,018,429                     | U.S.    | Process for Coloring a Textile<br>Substrate   |                 |
| 7,320,947                     | U.S.    | Static Dissipative Textile and Method for Producing the Same  |                 |
| 7,371,700                     | U.S.    | Dyed Microfiber Textiles  |                 |
| 7,381,447                     | U.S.    | Textile Substrate with Polymer Foam Coating   |                 |
| 7,384,681                     | U.S.    | Composite Dimensional Fabric  |                 |
| 7,399,519                     | U.S.    | Treated Textiles and Compositions for Treating Textiles   |                 |
| 7,435,264                     | U.S.    | Sculptured and Etched Textile having<br>Shade Contrast Corresponding to<br>Surface Etched Regions     |                 |

| Application No. or<br>Patent No. | Country | Title   | U.S. Equivalent                          |
|----------------------------------|---------|---|--|
| 7,481,079                        | U.S.    | Circular Knit Fabric and Method   |  |
| 7,524,551                        | U.S.    | Treated Textiles  |  |
| 7,550,017                        | U.S.    | Dyed Microfiber Textiles  |  |
| 7,592,048                        | U.S.    | Photocatalytic Substrate and Process for Producing the Same   |  |
| 7,635,439                        | U.S.    | Static Dissipative Textile and Method for Producing the Same  |  |
| 233387                           | Mexico  | Composite for Use in the Manufacture of Transportation Vehicle Seating Trim                               | U.S. Patent No. 6,835,677                |
| 266496                           | Mexico  | Sculptured and Etched Textile having<br>Shade Contrast Corresponding to<br>Surface Etched Regions         | U.S. Patent No. 7,435,264                |
| 266912                           | Mexico  | Treated Textiles and Compositions for Treating Textiles   | U.S. Patent Nos. 7,399,519 and 7,524,551 |
| 10-0890686                       | Korea   | Treated Textiles and Compositions for Treating Textiles   | U.S. Patent Nos. 7,399,519 and 7,524,551 |
| 752857                           | Korea   | Blister Fabrics with Internal<br>Connecting Elements  | Application No. 10/454,416               |
| 841853                           | Korea   | Space Dyed Yarns  | U.S. Patent No. 6,413,632                |
| 846050                           | Korea   | Dyed Microfiber Textiles  | U.S. Patent Nos. 7,371,700 and 7,550,017 |
| 4022150                          | Japan   | Dyed Microfiber Textiles  | U.S. Patent Nos. 7,371,700 and 7,550,017 |
| 4093857                          | Japan   | A Textile-Elastomer Composite Preferable for Transfer or Film Coating and Method of Making said Composite | U.S. Patent No. 6,475,562                |
| 4236325                          | Japan   | Method of Making a Polyurethane<br>Suede-Like Fabric/Elastomer<br>Composite                               | U.S. Patent No. 5,916,636                |
| ZL200380103201.4                 | China   | Fabric with Floating Yarns having Internal Connecting Elements  | Application No. 10/319,097               |

PATENT REEL: 029102 FRAME: 0972

**RECORDED: 10/10/2012**